RMB 1.70 million of underwriting fees and recommendation fees deducted by the lead underwriter, the net amount of funds raised was

RMB 4,867.08 million. The availability of the above raised funds has been verified by Tianjian Certified Public Accountants (special

general partnership), who issued the capital verification report ([2017] No. 503).

From January 1 to June 30, 2022, the actual use of the raised funds was RMB 692.82 mn, and the accumulated investment of the raised

funds project was RMB 2,780.26 mn. By June 30, 2022, the balance of raised funds was RMB 2,765.88 mn (including financial

products and structured deposits, the net amount of interest on cash in bank less handling charges, gains on financial products and

structured deposits received on an accumulated basis).

XIV. Significant events of subsidiaries of the Company

□ Applicable √ Not Applicable

2022 Semi-Annual Report of Zhejiang NHU Co., Ltd.

35

Section VII Movements in Shares and Information about

Shareholders

I. Movements in shares

1. Details

Unit: Share

Items

Before Movements（+/-） After

Quantity % to

total

Issue of

new

shares

Bonus

shares

Reserve

transferred to

shares

Others Subtotal Quantity % to total

I. Restricted shares 30,311,835 1.18%   6,062,367  6,062,367 36,374,202 1.18%

1. Held by other

domestic parties
30,311,835 1.18%   6,062,367  6,062,367 36,374,202 1.18%

Including:

Held by domestic
natural persons

30,311,835 1.18%   6,062,367  6,062,367 36,374,202 1.18%

II. Unrestricted

shares
2,548,082,925 98.82%   506,450,229  506,450,229 3,054,533,154 98.82%

1. RMB ordinary

shares
2,548,082,925 98.82%   506,450,229  506,450,229 3,054,533,154 98.82%

III. Total 2,578,394,760 100.00%   512,512,596  512,512,596 3,090,907,356 100.00%

Reason for movements

√ Applicable □ Not Applicable

The 2021 annual general meeting of shareholders held on May 10, 2022 reviewed and approved the Proposal on Profit Distribution

Plan of 2021, which was implemented and completed on May 25, 2022. The Annual Equity Distribution Plan for 2021: Based on

2,562,562,984 shares (the total share capital of the company at that time, which was 2,578,394,760 shares, excluded 15,831,776

repurchased shares), distributated cash dividends of RMB 7 (tax included) per 10 shares to all shareholders, with a total cash distribution

of RMB 1,793,794,088.80 (tax included), and distributated 2 shares per 10 shares by converting capital reserve to all shareholders,

[…]

The company will implement the revised interpretation of

accounting standards for Business Enterprises No. 15 from

January 1, 2022. According to the new standards, if the

company sells the products or by-products produced before

the fixed assets reach the expected serviceable state or during

the research and development process, the income and cost

related to the trial operation sales shall be accounted for

separately and included in the current profit and loss. The net

amount of the income related to the trial operation sales after

offsetting the relevant costs shall not be used to offset the

cost of the fixed assets or the research and development

expenditure.

N/A

Please refer to Announcement No.

2022-026 disclosed on

www.cninfo.com.cn on April 28,

2022 for details.

The impact of the implementation of the standards on the relevant items of the company's balance sheet in 2021, profit statement and

cash flow statement in the same period of last year is retroactively adjusted as follows:

Unit: RMB Yuan

Items

Before adjustment

(Jan 1,2022/ Preceding period

comparative)

Effect due to revised

lease standard

After adjustment

(Jan 1,2022/ Preceding period

comparative)

Fixed assets 14,318,919,487.82 31,860,364.91 14,350,779,852.73

Undistributed profit 14,120,605,163.26 31,860,364.91 14,152,465,528.17

Operating revenue 7,254,221,638.01 85,902,672.10 7,340,124,310.11

Operating cost 3,755,325,045.02 67,422,657.18 3,822,747,702.20

Cash receipts from sale of goods

or rendering of services
6,823,103,213.62 85,902,672.10 6,909,005,885.72

Cash payments for goods

purchased and services received
3,731,367,763.85 67,422,657.18 3,798,790,421.03

Cash payments for the

acquisition of fixed assets,

intangible assets and other long-

term assets

1,308,312,685.39 18,480,014.92 1,326,792,700.31

(2) Significant changes in accounting estimates

□ Applicable √ Not Applicable

2022 Semi-Annual Report of Zhejiang NHU Co., Ltd.

76

VI. Taxes

1. Main taxes and tax rates

Taxes Tax bases Tax rates

Value-added tax (VAT)

The output tax calculated based on the

revenue from sales of goods or rendering

of services in accordance with the tax

law, net of the input tax that is allowed to

be deducted in the current period

13%, 9%, 6%, 5% and 19%; export goods enjoy the

“exemption, credit and refund” policy and the refund

rate ranges from 0% to 13%; the subsidiary Zhejiang